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2022 IN REVIEW

EASTERN DIVISION

 SEC Pct. PF PA Overall Pct. PF PA Home Away Neutral vs. Div.  Top 10 Top 25 Streak

#Georgia 8-0 1.000 301 97 15-0 1.000 616 214 6-0 4-0 4-0 6-0 5-0 3-0 W15
Tennessee 6-2 .750 347 215 11-2 .846 599 296 7-0 3-2 1-0 4-2 6-1 2-1 W2
South Carolina 4-4 .500 208 256 8-5 .615 418 375 5-2 3-2 0-1 3-3 3-3 2-1 L1
Kentucky 3-5 .375 140 180 7-6 .538 265 250 5-3 2-2 0-1 2-4 3-3 0-2 L1
Florida 3-5 .375 231 229 6-7 .462 384 375 5-2 1-3 0-2 2-4 1-5 1-1 L3
Missouri 3-5 .375 163 205 6-7 .462 323 327 5-2 1-4 0-1 2-4 1-3 0-2 L1
Vanderbilt 2-6 .250 127 318 5-7 .417 295 432 2-4 3-3 0-0 2-4 1-5 0-4 L1

WESTERN DIVISION

 SEC Pct. PF PA Overall Pct. PF PA Home Away Neutral vs. Div.  Top 10 Top 25 Streak

^LSU 6-2 .750 223 207 10-4 .714 483 315 6-1 3-1 1-2 5-1 2-2 2-2 W1
*Alabama 6-2 .750 317 190 11-2 .846 534 236 7-0 3-2 1-0 5-1 5-2 2-2 W4
Mississippi State 4-4 .500 203 229 9-4 .692 411 300 6-1 2-3 1-0 4-2 3-3 0-2 W3
Ole Miss 4-4 .500 246 250 8-5 .615 435 332 5-2 3-2 0-1 2-4 1-1 1-1 L4
Arkansas 3-5 .375 228 238 7-6 .538 423 398 4-3 2-2 1-1 2-4 2-5 0-2 W1
Auburn 2-6 .250 178 264 5-7 .417 297 354 5-3 0-4 0-0 1-5 0-4 0-3 L1
Texas A&M 2-6 .250 191 225 5-7 .417 273 254 4-3 0-4 1-0 2-4 3-2 2-1 W2

^ - Western Division Representative; * - Western Division Co-Champion
NOTES: The SEC has won four consecutive national championships (by three different schools), five out of the last six and 13 since 2006.
vs. Top 25 - Record vs. teams in Top 25 (AP, USA Today) when game was played; Teams listed in alphabetical order unless tie-breaker applicable

•  Sixteen times in the last 17 seasons, a team from the SEC has 
advanced to the national championship game. The SEC has won 13 of 
those contests, with two of the losses coming in the game’s final sec-
onds. The winner of the SEC Championship Game has advanced to the 
National Championship Game all but once since 2006.

•  The SEC has now won four consecutive CFP National Championships, 
by three different programs (LSU, Alabama, Georgia).

•  Not counting games versus each other, the SEC is 14-3 all-time 
in College Football Playoff games, playing in eight of the nine CFP 
Championship Games (winning six of those eight). The SEC is 10-1 in 
CFP Semifinals, including 10 consecutive semifinal wins.

•  Since 2006, the SEC has posted a 33-15 (.688) record in BCS/CFP 
games, more wins, appearances, and winning percentage than any 
other A5 conference.

•  The Southeastern Conference led the nation yet again in 2022 with 
369 former players on opening weekend 53-man active rosters, includ-
ing injured reserve.

•  A total of 22 former SEC players were on active rosters of Super Bowl 
LVI between the Kansas City Chiefs and the Philadelphia Eagles.

•  The SEC is 109-67 (.619) in bowl games since 2006, the only FBS 
league with a .600 or better winning percentage and 30 wins more than 
the next closest conference.

•  The SEC has now won 60 games in the last nine postseasons and has 
sent no less than eight teams to post-season bowls in each of the last 16 
seasons.

• In the nine seasons of the College Football Playoff era, only seven pro-
grams nationally have been ranked No. 1 in the weekly CFP Top-25 Poll 
(which begins in late October each year) – five of those seven programs 
(Alabama, Georgia, LSU, Mississippi State, Tennessee) are from the SEC. 
No team outside the SEC has been ranked No. 1 in the weekly CFP Poll 
since 2019, while four schools from the SEC have been ranked No. 1 
during that time.

•  Ten different SEC teams, including all seven from the SEC Western 
Division, have made BCS/New Year’s Six bowl game appearances since 
2006: Alabama, Arkansas, Auburn, Florida, Georgia, LSU, Ole Miss, 
Mississippi State, Tennessee and Texas A&M. Since the formation of the 
College Football  Playoff in 2014, six of the seven schools in the Western 
Division have advanced to a New Year’s Six bowl.

•  With Georgia and Alabama both earning victories in the CFP 
Semifinals in both 2021 and 2017, the national championship game has 
featured two SEC teams twice in the last six years and three times since 
the 2011 season.

•  The SEC Championship has been the most watched conference cham-
pionship nationally for 14 of the past 15 seasons, including 12 in a row  
from 2008-2019. The only year it was not #1 was 2020 when the SEC 
did not have a traditional schedule due to the pandemic. The 2022 SEC 
Championship Game was seen by nearly 11 million viewers.

•  Fourteen of the most 25 viewed college football games in 2022 
involved teams from the SEC, including three of the top four and four of 
the top six.

2022 FINAL SEC STANDINGS

SEC CLAIMS 13th NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP SINCE 2006



91MISSISSIPPI STATE • MISSOURI • SOUTH CAROLINA • TENNESSEE • TEXAS A&M • VANDERBILT

2022 IN REVIEW

SCORING OFFENSE . . . . . . . . . . G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg

Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 79 16 75 1 0 0 599 46.08
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 67 22 64 1 0 0 534 41.08
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 76 27 73 2 0 1 616 41.07
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 65 10 59 1 0 1 483 34.5
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 56 15 50 1 0 1 435 33.46
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 54 13 50 3 0 2 423 32.54
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 55 11 45 5 0 0 418 32.15
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 55 12 45 0 0 0 411 31.62
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 49 14 42 2 0 1 384 29.54
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 37 22 33 1 0 0 323 24.85
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 35 18 31 1 0 0 297 24.75
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 39 7 36 2 0 0 295 24.58
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 33 14 31 1 0 0 273 22.75
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 32 16 25 0 0 0 265 20.38

RUSHING OFFENSE . . . . . . . . . . G Att Yds Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 614 3336 5.43 61 33 256.62
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 605 3077 5.09 76 27 236.69
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 487 2470 5.07 50 25 205.83
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 557 3080 5.53 75 44 205.33
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 472 2603 5.51 85 29 200.23
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 523 2593 4.96 83 40 199.46
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 458 2542 5.55 81 26 195.54
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 517 2574 4.98 50 39 183.86
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 445 1919 4.31 87 13 159.92
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 491 2031 4.14 63 20 156.23
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 366 1698 4.64 65 12 141.5
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 411 1545 3.76 52 27 118.85
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 464 1511 3.26 72 9 116.23
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 295 1062 3.6 40 12 81.69

SCORING DEFENSE . . . . . . . . . . G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 23 19 19 0 0 0 214 14.27
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 27 16 22 2 0 0 236 18.15
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 29 15 23 2 0 2 250 19.23
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 31 13 29 0 0 0 254 21.17
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 38 17 34 1 0 0 315 22.5
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 37 13 31 2 0 0 296 22.77
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 36 17 31 1 0 0 300 23.08
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 41 14 39 0 0 0 327 25.15
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 41 16 36 1 0 0 332 25.54
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 48 12 45 1 0 2 375 28.85
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 48 14 43 1 0 0 375 28.85
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 45 14 42 0 0 0 354 29.5
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 51 15 37 5 0 0 398 30.62
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 56 15 51 0 0 0 432 36

RUSHING DEFENSE . . . . . . . . . . G Att Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 401 1156 2.88 63 7 77.07
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 459 1505 3.28 76 15 115.77
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 447 1632 3.65 42 19 125.54
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 466 1695 3.64 88 15 130.38
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 448 1758 3.92 70 20 135.23
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 433 1828 4.22 59 16 140.62
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 507 2077 4.1 81 18 148.36
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 516 2184 4.23 68 18 168
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 487 2216 4.55 77 26 170.46
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 397 2050 5.16 83 25 170.83
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 447 2072 4.64 76 28 172.67
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 507 2278 4.49 65 29 175.23
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 522 2574 4.93 85 23 198
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 520 2506 4.82 61 13 208.83

PASS OFFENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . G  Comp - Att - Int.  Pct. Yds Avg TD Yds/G

Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  290 - 422 - 3  68.72 4239 10.05 38 326.08
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13  428 - 634 - 9  67.51 4046 6.38 36 311.23
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15  336 - 492 - 7  68.29 4437 9.02 31 295.80
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  280 - 438 - 8  63.93 3660 8.36 37 281.54
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14  322 - 480 - 7  67.08 3770 7.85 23 269.29
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13  281 - 421 - 14 66.75 3380 8.03 23 260.00
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  239 - 387 - 12 61.76 3117 8.05 22 239.77
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  231 - 357 - 7  64.71 3051 8.55 26 234.69
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  199 - 366 - 9  54.37 2910 7.95 18 223.85
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12  220 - 391 - 6  56.27 2633 6.73 18 219.42
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  250 - 395 - 9  63.29 2778 7.03 14 213.69
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  224 - 349 - 13 64.18 2710 7.77 21 208.46
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12  200 - 346 - 6  57.80 2248 6.50 22 187.33
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12  159 - 308 - 12 51.62 2072 6.73 9 172.67

TOTAL OFFENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Yds/G

Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 2593 4239 945 6832 7.23 78 525.54
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 3080 4437 1049 7517 7.17 75 501.13
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 3336 3117 1001 6453 6.45 55 496.38
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 2542 3660 896 6202 6.92 63 477.08
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 3077 3051 962 6128 6.37 53 471.38
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 2574 3770 997 6344 6.36 62 453.14
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 2603 2910 838 5513 6.58 47 424.08
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 1062 4046 929 5108 5.5 48 392.92
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 1545 3380 832 4925 5.92 50 378.85
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 2470 2072 795 4542 5.71 34 378.5
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 2031 2778 886 4809 5.43 34 369.92
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 1698 2633 757 4331 5.72 30 360.92
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 1919 2248 791 4167 5.27 35 347.25
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 1511 2710 813 4221 5.19 30 324.69

PASS DEFENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . G  Comp - Att - Int. Pct. Yds Avg TD Yds/G

Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12  184 - 327 - 4  56.27 1874 5.73 15 156.17
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  206 - 347 - 10 59.37 2220 6.40 10 170.77
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  238 - 434 - 7  54.84 2442 5.63 12 187.85
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14  236 - 423 - 9  55.79 2887 6.83 17 206.21
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13  217 - 404 - 15 53.71 2687 6.65 24 206.69
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13  253 - 423 - 14 59.81 2734 6.46 15 210.31
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  235 - 393 - 11 59.80 2799 7.12 18 215.31
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15  294 - 511 - 12 57.53 3296 6.45 15 219.73
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  274 - 431 - 8  63.57 2858 6.63 22 219.85
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12  238 - 412 - 6  57.77 2671 6.48 15 222.58
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  240 - 396 - 9  60.61 3065 7.74 17 235.77
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  333 - 532 - 11 62.59 3764 7.08 21 289.54
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12  257 - 399 - 6  64.41 3486 8.74 29 290.50
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  275 - 449 - 9  61.25 3831 8.53 24 294.69

TOTAL DEFENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . G Rush Pass Plys Yards Avg TD Yds/G

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 1156 3296 912 4452 4.88 22 296.8
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 1828 2220 780 4048 5.19 26 311.38
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 1695 2442 900 4137 4.6 27 318.23
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 1632 2799 840 4431 5.28 37 340.85
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 1758 2734 871 4492 5.16 35 345.54
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 2077 2887 930 4964 5.34 35 354.57
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 2506 1874 847 4380 5.17 28 365
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 2184 2858 947 5042 5.32 40 387.85
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 2072 2671 859 4743 5.52 43 395.25
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 2574 2687 926 5261 5.68 47 404.69
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 1505 3764 991 5269 5.32 36 405.31
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 2278 3065 903 5343 5.92 46 411
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 2050 3486 796 5536 6.95 54 461.33
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 2216 3831 936 6047 6.46 50 465.15

KICK RETURNS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . G No. Yds TD Long Avg. 

Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 29 807 1 92 27.83
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 27 506 1 100 18.74
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 27 586 0 48 21.70
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 25 447 0 38 17.88
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 24 511 0 42 21.29
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 23 510 1 95 22.17
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 23 578 1 100 25.13
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 23 396 0 31 17.22
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 22 437 0 36 19.86
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 21 372 0 57 17.71
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 17 338 0 34 19.88
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 17 337 0 33 19.82
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 14 228 0 27 16.29
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 9 161 0 34 17.89

PUNT RETURN AVG. . . . . . . . . . G No Yards TD Long Avg.

Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 26 435 2 68 16.73
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 14 232 2 37 16.57
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 20 331 1 73 16.55
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 21 265 0 39 12.62
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 13 147 1 78 11.31
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 21 213 1 63 10.14
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 16 152 1 82 9.5
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 20 170 0 22 8.5
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 16 130 0 48 8.13
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 16 111 0 22 6.94
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 22 121 0 20 5.5
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 23 114 0 26 4.96
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 9 42 0 23 4.67
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 16 52 0 20 3.25

2022 SEC TEAM STATISTICS
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PUNTING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P

South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 58 2675 46.12 92 4.60 5 42.81
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 64 2665 41.64 204 15.69 4 37.20
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 62 2588 41.74 58 4.46 1 40.48
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 56 2550 45.54 379 15.16 2 38.05
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 63 2497 39.63 144 14.40 3 36.40
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 55 2413 43.87 41 4.10 2 42.40
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 49 2181 44.51 186 10.94 4 39.08
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 53 2132 40.23 117 7.31 3 36.89
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 53 2128 40.15 150 13.64 1 36.94
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 43 1773 41.23 67 6.09 2 38.74
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 41 1727 42.12 71 6.45 2 39.41
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 36 1678 46.61 96 8.00 1 43.39
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 36 1620 45.00 110 18.33 1 41.39
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 39 1486 38.10 5 2.50 1 37.46

PASS EFFICIENCY . . . . . . . . . . . . G  Comp-Att-Int Pct Yds Avg/G TD Effic

Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  290 - 422 - 3 68.72 4239 326.08 38 181.39
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15  336 - 492 - 7 68.29 4437 295.80 31 161.99
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  280 - 438 - 8 63.93 3660 281.54 37 158.34
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  231 - 357 - 7 64.71 3051 234.69 26 156.61
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14  322 - 480 - 7 67.08 3770 269.29 23 145.95
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13  281 - 421 - 14 66.75 3380 260.00 23 145.56
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  239 - 387 - 12 61.76 3117 239.77 22 141.97
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  224 - 349 - 13 64.18 2710 208.46 21 141.82
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13  428 - 634 - 9 67.51 4046 311.23 36 137.01
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  199 - 366 - 9 54.37 2910 223.85 18 132.47
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12  200 - 346 - 6 57.80 2248 187.33 22 129.89
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13  250 - 395 - 9 63.29 2778 213.69 14 129.51
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12  220 - 391 - 6 56.27 2633 219.42 18 124.95
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12  159 - 308 - 12 51.62 2072 172.67 9 109.98

 Gained Lost
TURNOVER MARGIN. . . . . . . . . G Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Mar Per/G

Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 8 3 11 11 11 22 11 0.85
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 5 9 14 15 9 24 10 0.77
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 10 9 19 9 14 23 4 0.31
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 12 7 19 11 9 20 1 0.07
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 11 7 18 7 12 19 1 0.07
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 11 7 18 9 9 18 0 0.00
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 9 8 17 10 7 17 0 0.00
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 12 6 18 11 6 17 -1 -0.08
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 11 6 17 12 4 16 -1 -0.08
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 9 12 21 12 8 20 -1 -0.08
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 6 13 19 7 10 17 -2 -0.15
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 12 9 21 7 11 18 -3 -0.23
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 13 14 27 8 15 23 -4 -0.31
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 12 12 24 7 6 13 -11 -0.92

PASS DEF EFFICIENCY . . . . . . . . G  Comp-Att-Int. Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic

Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 238 - 434 - 7 54.84 2442 187.85 12 108.00
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 294 - 511 - 12 57.53 3296 219.73 15 116.71
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 206 - 347 - 10 59.37 2220 170.77 10 116.85
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 184 - 327 - 4 56.27 1874 156.17 15 117.10
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 253 - 423 - 14 59.81 2734 210.31 15 119.19
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 238 - 412 - 6 57.77 2671 222.58 15 121.33
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 217 - 404 - 15 53.71 2687 206.69 24 121.76
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 236 - 423 - 9 55.79 2887 206.21 17 122.13
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 235 - 393 - 11 59.80 2799 215.31 18 129.14
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 333 - 532 - 11 62.59 3764 289.54 21 130.92
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 274 - 431 - 8 63.57 2858 219.85 22 132.41
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 240 - 396 - 9 60.61 3065 235.77 17 135.24
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 275 - 449 - 9 61.25 3831 294.69 24 146.55
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 257 - 399 - 6 64.41 3486 290.50 29 158.78

FIRST DOWNS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 149 206 20 375 25
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 139 177 31 347 24.79
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 134 155 41 330 25.38
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 176 127 25 328 25.23
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 167 126 18 311 23.92
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 121 164 25 310 23.85
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 70 198 28 296 22.77
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 113 129 18 260 20
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 95 126 26 247 19
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 102 122 18 242 18.62
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 94 110 30 234 19.5
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 90 116 23 229 17.62
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 120 88 9 217 18.08
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 94 93 23 210 17.5

3RD-DN CONVERSIONS . . . . . . G Conv Att Pct

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 93 182 51.1
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 87 179 48.6
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 88 187 47.06
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 89 194 45.88
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 74 162 45.68
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 69 166 41.57
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 68 168 40.48
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 76 193 39.38
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 69 176 39.2
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 62 160 38.75
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 63 171 36.84
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 64 178 35.96
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 55 153 35.95
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 58 170 34.12

OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS . . . . . G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 86 98 13 197 15.15
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 67 141 24 232 15.47
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 97 110 33 240 18.46
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 93 114 34 241 18.54
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 98 116 28 242 18.62
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 109 119 17 245 20.42
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 129 95 25 249 20.75
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 90 145 21 256 21.33
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 118 127 19 264 18.86
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 125 128 24 277 21.31
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 139 122 31 292 22.46
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 112 156 27 295 22.69
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 135 140 21 296 22.77
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 96 178 34 308 23.69

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT . . . . . . G Conv Att Pct

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 53 199 26.63
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 60 198 30.3
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 57 171 33.33
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 61 182 33.52
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 65 190 34.21
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 64 186 34.41
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 62 174 35.63
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 76 197 38.58
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 78 200 39
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 60 151 39.74
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 76 179 42.46
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 79 182 43.41
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 86 191 45.03
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 87 175 49.71

SACKS BY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . G Sacks Yards Avg/G

Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 42 250 3.23
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 38 230 2.92
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 35 257 2.69
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 35 210 2.69
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 35 231 2.33
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 31 211 2.38
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 31 205 2.38
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 29 193 2.07
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 26 179 2.17
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 23 148 1.77
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 20 143 1.54
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 20 147 1.54
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 19 106 1.58
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 17 94 1.42

SACKS AGAINST. . . . . . . . . . . . . G Sacks Yards Avg/G

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 9 67 0.6
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 15 87 1.25
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 15 97 1.15
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 16 96 1.23
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 22 153 1.69
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 25 151 2.08
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 26 243 2
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 27 138 2.08
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 27 173 2.08
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 31 188 2.38
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 31 221 2.38
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 32 196 2.67
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 45 219 3.21
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 47 318 3.62
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PENALTIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . G No Yds Avg/G

Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 74 514 39.54
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 66 673 44.87
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 63 553 46.08
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 76 589 49.08
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 89 651 50.08
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 86 760 54.29
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 83 722 55.54
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 90 688 57.33
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 82 790 60.77
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 89 826 63.54
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 101 828 63.69
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 90 829 63.77
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 103 893 68.69
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 105 905 69.62

FIELD GOALS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . G Made Att Pct

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 27 32 84.38
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 22 28 78.57
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 22 26 84.62
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 18 24 75
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 16 20 80
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 16 24 66.67
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 15 17 88.24
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 14 20 70
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 14 21 66.67
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 13 16 81.25
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 12 17 70.59
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 11 11 100
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 10 14 71.43
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 7 12 58.33

OPPONENT PENALTIES . . . . . . . G No Yds Avg/G

Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 111 876 67.38
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 84 731 60.92
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 93 767 59
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 91 699 58.25
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 82 790 56.43
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 72 657 54.75
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 84 702 54
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 87 663 51
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 74 644 49.54
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 84 643 49.46
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 77 612 47.08
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 73 577 44.38
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 70 553 42.54
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 83 612 40.8

PAT KICKING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . G Made Att Pct

Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 36 36 100
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 31 31 100
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 33 33 100
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 31 31 100
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 50 50 100
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 64 64 100
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 73 74 98.65
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 50 51 98.04
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 42 43 97.67
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 59 61 96.72
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 75 78 96.15
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 45 47 95.74
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 25 27 92.59
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 45 49 91.84

4TH-DN CONVERSIONS . . . . . . G Conv Att Pct

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 13 15 86.67
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 22 33 66.67
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 16 26 61.54
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 13 22 59.09
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 13 22 59.09
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 9 16 56.25
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 15 29 51.72
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 10 20 50
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 11 22 50
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 17 36 47.22
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 9 20 45
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 15 34 44.12
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 11 29 37.93
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 4 11 36.36

TIME OF POSSESSION . . . . . . . . G Total Time Avg/G

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 504:15 33:37
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 433:50 33:22
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 431:11 33:10
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 384:40 32:04
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 433:18 30:57
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 389:25 29:58
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 358:02 29:50
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 381:29 29:20
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 379:46 29:13
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 377:34 29:02
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 372:57 28:41
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 334:22 27:52
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 343:17 26:25
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 325:30 25:02

OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT . . . . . . G Conv Att Pct

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 12 33 36.36
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 10 26 38.46
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 12 30 40
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 12 30 40
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 14 33 42.42
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 10 23 43.48
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 12 27 44.44
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 12 26 46.15
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 17 36 47.22
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 11 22 50
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 6 12 50
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 12 22 54.55
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 10 18 55.56
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 12 21 57.14

KICKOFF COVERAGE . . . . . . . . . G No. Yds Avg Retn TB NetAvg

Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 100 6232 62.32 593 47 46.85
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 115 7353 63.94 460 77 42.49
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 75 4835 64.47 194 64 40.52
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 73 4621 63.3 449 42 39.93
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 61 3922 64.3 334 44 37.39
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 103 6096 59.18 718 34 46.63
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 77 4701 61.05 596 38 37.78
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 58 3540 61.03 448 26 39.21
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 70 4309 61.56 150 56 37.3
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 78 4751 60.91 328 50 37.03
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 86 5454 63.42 706 49 43.22
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 56 3577 63.88 200 47 33.16
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 79 4710 59.62 536 41 39.22
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 63 3602 57.17 694 16 42.32

RED ZONE OFFENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . G RedZone Percent TDs R/P FG-AT TurnO
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 81 - 83 97.59 57 36 - 21 24 - 26 1
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 63 - 67 94.03 53 35 - 18 10 - 12 2
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 34 - 38 89.47 23 11 - 12 11 - 11 2
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 57 - 64 89.06 44 20 - 24 13 - 15 4
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 40 - 45 88.89 33 9 - 24 7 - 7 5
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 37 - 42 88.10 24 18 - 6 13 - 14 4
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 56 - 65 86.15 47 36 - 11 9 - 12 6
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 30 - 35 85.71 24 10 - 14 6 - 9 2
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 44 - 52 84.62 37 24 - 13 7 - 7 8
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 49 - 59 83.05 39 25 - 14 10 - 11 9
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 38 - 47 80.85 28 19 - 9 10 - 14 5
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 51 - 64 79.69 42 28 - 14 9 - 10 11
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 37 - 47 78.72 25 8 - 17 12 - 15 6
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 39 - 52 75.00 31 21 - 10 8 - 10 10

RED ZONE DEFENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . G RedZone Percent TDs R/P FG-AT TurnO
Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 23 - 34 67.65 13 7 - 6 10 - 13 8
Texas A&M . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 32 - 44 72.73 22 12 - 10 10 - 15 6
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 39 - 52 75.00 27 13 - 14 12 - 15 9
Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 33 - 43 76.74 20 12 - 8 13 - 15 7
LSU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 37 - 46 80.43 23 15 - 8 14 - 15 8
Mississippi St. . . . . . . . . . . . 13 36 - 44 81.82 25 14 - 11 11 - 11 7
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 27 - 33 81.82 18 12 - 6 9 - 10 5
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . 13 45 - 54 83.33 36 20 - 16 9 - 11 7
Florida. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 47 - 56 83.93 36 26 - 10 11 - 15 5
Vanderbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 38 - 45 84.44 28 13 - 15 10 - 12 5
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 47 - 54 87.04 35 20 - 15 12 - 15 4
Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 35 - 40 87.50 26 17 - 9 9 - 11 2
Ole Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 46 - 52 88.46 34 16 - 18 12 - 11 6
Auburn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 41 - 46 89.13 31 24 - 7 10 - 13 3
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RUSHING G Att Yds Avg TD Long Yds/G

1 Judkins, Quinshon - OM . . . . . . 13 274 1567 5.72 16 61 120.54
2 Sanders, Raheim - Ark . . . . . . . . 13 222 1443 6.50 10 76 111.00
3 Achane, Devon - TA&M . . . . . . . 10 196 1102 5.62 8 65 110.20
4 Davis, Ray - Vandy . . . . . . . . . . . 12 232 1042 4.49 5 45 86.83
5 Bigsby, Tank - AUB . . . . . . . . . . . 12 179 970 5.42 10 50 80.83
6 Evans, Zach - OM. . . . . . . . . . . . 12 144 936 6.50 9 48 78.00
7 Gibbs, Jahmyr - Bama. . . . . . . . . 12 151 926 6.13 7 76 77.17
8 Wright, Jaylen - UT. . . . . . . . . . . 13 146 875 5.99 10 83 67.31
9 Johnson Jr., Montrell - UF . . . . . . 13 155 841 5.43 10 62 64.69
10 Daniels, Jayden - LSU. . . . . . . . . 14 186 885 4.76 11 37 63.21

INTERCEPTIONS  G Int Yds TD Long Int/G

1 Forbes, Emmanuel - MSU.  12 6 174 3 82 0.50
2 McGlothern, Dwight - Ark  13 4 48 0 51 0.31
3 Wright, De’Rickey - Vandy  12 3 41 0 35 0.25
4 Carnell, Daylan - MIZ. . . .  13 3 41 1 40 0.23
5 Carlies, Jaylon - MIZ. . . . .  13 3 14 0 14 0.23
6 Dial, Marcellas - USC. . . .  13 3 3 0 3 0.23
7 Rush, Darius - USC . . . . .  10 2 59 0 59 0.20
8 Smith, Christopher - UGa .  15 3 29 0 22 0.20
9 Gilbert, Jardin - TA&M . . .  11 2 13 0 13 0.18
10 Flowers, Trevon - UT . . . .  11 2 0 0 0 0.18

PASSING AVG/GAME  G  Comp - Att - Int  Yds TD Avg/G

1 Rogers, Will - MSU. . . . . .  13  415-610-8  3974 35 305.69
2 Hooker, Hendon - UT . . .  11  229-329-2  3135 27 285.00
3 Young, Bryce - Bama . . . .  12  245-380-5  3328 32 277.33
4 Bennett, Stetson - UGa. . .  15  310-454-7  4127 27 275.13
5 Jefferson, KJ - Ark . . . . . . .  11  204-300-5  2648 24 240.73
6 Rattler, Spencer - USC . . .  13  264-399-12  3026 18 232.77
7 Dart, Jaxson - OM . . . . . .  13  226-362-11  2974 20 228.77
8 Levis, Will - UK . . . . . . . .  11  185-283-10  2406 19 218.73
9 Richardson, Anthony - UF  12  176-327-9  2549 17 212.42
10 Cook, Brady - MIZ . . . . . .  13  247-382-7  2734 14 210.31

TOTAL OFFENSE  G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1 Hooker, Hendon - UT . . .  11 430 3135 433 3565 324.09
2 Jefferson, KJ - Ark . . . . . . .  11 640 2648 458 3288 298.91
3 Rogers, Will - MSU. . . . . .  13 -165 3974 654 3809 293.00
4 Young, Bryce - Bama . . . .  12 185 3328 429 3513 292.75
5 Bennett, Stetson - UGa. . .  15 205 4127 511 4332 288.80
6 Dart, Jaxson - OM . . . . . .  13 614 2974 490 3588 276.00
7 Daniels, Jayden - LSU. . . .  14 885 2913 574 3798 271.29
8 Richardson, Anthony - UF  12 654 2549 430 3203 266.92
9 Cook, Brady - MIZ . . . . . .  13 585 2734 521 3319 255.31
10 Rattler, Spencer - USC . . .  13 46 3026 472 3072 236.31

PUNT RETURN AVG  G Ret Yds TD Long Avg

1 Bond, Isaiah - Bama . . . . .  13 1 34 0 34 34.00
2 Branch, Brian - Bama . . . .  13 2 65 1 68 32.50
3 White, Squirrel - UT . . . . .  12 2 43 0 23 21.50

RECEPTIONS/GAME  G Rec Yds TD Long Avg/C Rec/G

1 Hyatt, Jalin - UT . . . . . . . .  12 67 1267 15 78 105.58 5.58
2 Stewart, Evan - TA&M. . . .  10 53 649 2 43 64.90 5.30
3 Wells Jr., Antwane - USC .  13 68 928 6 72 71.38 5.23
4 Nabers, Malik - LSU. . . . .  14 72 1017 3 75 72.64 5.14
5 Sheppard, Will - Vandy. . .  12 60 776 9 31 64.67 5.00
6 Haselwood, Jadon - Ark . .  12 59 702 3 68 58.50 4.92
7 Lovett, Dominic - MIZ . . .  12 56 846 3 79 70.50 4.67
8 Heath, Malik - OM. . . . . .  13 60 971 5 53 74.69 4.62
9 Boutte, Kayshon - LSU . . .  11 48 538 2 53 48.91 4.36
10 Johnson, Dillon - MSU . . .  11 48 285 0 38 25.91 4.36

KICK RETURN AVG  G Ret Yds TD Long Avg

1 Pool, Bumper - Ark. . . . . .  11 1 34 0 34 34.00
2 Griffin, Lideatrick - MSU .  13 19 613 1 92 32.26
3 Legette, Xavier - USC . . . .  13 15 441 1 100 29.40

RECEIVE YDS/GAME  G Rec Yds TD Long Avg/C Yds/G

1 Hyatt, Jalin - UT . . . . . . . .  12 67 1267 15 78 18.91 105.58
2 Heath, Malik - OM. . . . . .  13 60 971 5 53 16.18 74.69
3 Nabers, Malik - LSU. . . . .  14 72 1017 3 75 14.13 72.64
4 Wells Jr., Antwane - USC .  13 68 928 6 72 13.65 71.38
5 Lovett, Dominic - MIZ . . .  12 56 846 3 79 15.11 70.50
6 Landers, Matt - Ark . . . . . .  13 47 901 8 59 19.17 69.31
7 Mingo, Jonathan - OM . . .  13 51 861 5 72 16.88 66.23
8 Stewart, Evan - TA&M. . . .  10 53 649 2 43 12.25 64.90
9 Sheppard, Will - Vandy. . .  12 60 776 9 31 12.93 64.67
10 Bowers, Brock - UGa . . . .  15 63 942 7 78 14.95 62.80

PUNTING G Punt Yds Long I20 50+ TB Avg.

1 Kroeger, Kai - USC . . . . . . 13 58 2675 79 29 18 5 46.12
2 Hayball, Matt - Vandy. . . . 12 56 2550 65 18 14 2 45.54
3 Chapman, Oscar - AUB . . 12 55 2413 61 18 12 2 43.87
4 Stonehouse, Jack - MIZ. . . 10 46 1951 68 15 9 4 42.41
5 Constantinou, Nik - TA&M 12 62 2588 57 23 7 1 41.74

ALL PURPOSE  G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G

1 Sanders, Raheim - Ark  13 1443 271 0 0 1714 131.85
2 Judkins, Quinshon - OM  13 1567 132 0 0 1699 130.69
3 Gibbs, Jahmyr - Bama  12 926 444 0 258 1628 135.67
4 Achane, Devon - TA&M  10 1102 196 0 312 1610 161.00
5 McIntosh, Kenny - UGa  15 829 505 0 0 1334 88.93
6 Hyatt, Jalin - UT  12 0 1267 0 0 1267 105.58
7 Davis, Ray - Vandy  12 1042 169 0 0 1211 100.92
8 Etienne, Trevor - UF  13 719 66 0 421 1206 92.77
9 Hunter, Jarquez - AUB  12 668 224 0 302 1194 99.50
10 Bigsby, Tank - AUB  12 970 180 0 0 1150 95.83

2022 SEC INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
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2022 IN REVIEW
SCORING  G TD XPT FG 2XP Pts Pts/G

1 Podlesny, Jack - UGa . . . .  15 0 26 73 0 151 10.07
2 Reichard, Will - Bama . . .  13 0 22 64 0 130 10.00
3 McGrath, Chase - UT . . . .  13 0 16 70 0 118 9.08
4 Judkins, Quinshon - OM .  13 17 0 0 0 102 7.85
5 Mevis, Harrison - MIZ . . .  13 0 22 33 0 99 7.62
6 Hyatt, Jalin - UT . . . . . . . .  12 15 0 0 0 90 7.50
7 Achane, Devon - TA&M . .  10 12 0 0 0 72 7.20
8 Cruz, Jonathan - OM . . . .  13 0 15 48 0 93 7.15
9 Small, Jabari - UT . . . . . . .  13 15 0 0 0 90 6.92
10 Little, Cam - Ark . . . . . . . .  13 0 13 50 0 89 6.85

SCORING (kick)  G PAT FG Pts Pts/G

1 Podlesny, Jack - UGa . . . .  15 73-74 26-31 151 10.07
2 Reichard, Will - Bama . . .  13 64-64 22-26 130 10.00
3 McGrath, Chase - UT . . . .  13 70-72 16-20 118 9.08
4 Mevis, Harrison - MIZ . . .  13 33-33 22-28 99 7.62
5 Cruz, Jonathan - OM . . . .  13 48-49 15-17 93 7.15
6 Little, Cam - Ark . . . . . . . .  13 50-50 13-16 89 6.85
7 Mihalek, Adam - UF. . . . .  13 42-43 14-21 84 6.46
8 Carlson, Anders - AUB . . .  9 22-22 12-17 58 6.44
9 Bond, Randy - TA&M . . . .  10 25-25 13-17 64 6.40
10 Ruffolo, Matt - UK . . . . . .  12 25-27 16-24 73 6.08

FIELD GOALS  G FG FGA Long FG/G Avg.

1 Podlesny, Jack - UGa . . . .  15 26 31 50 83.87 1.73
2 Reichard, Will - Bama . . .  13 22 26 52 84.62 1.69
3 Mevis, Harrison - MIZ . . .  13 22 28 56 78.57 1.69
4 Carlson, Anders - AUB . . .  9 12 17 46 70.59 1.33
5 Ruffolo, Matt - UK . . . . . .  12 16 24 50 66.67 1.33
6 Bond, Randy - TA&M . . . .  10 13 17 51 76.47 1.30
7 McGrath, Chase - UT . . . .  13 16 20 51 80.00 1.23
8 Cruz, Jonathan - OM . . . .  13 15 17 53 88.24 1.15
9 Mihalek, Adam - UF. . . . .  13 14 21 52 66.67 1.08
10 Little, Cam - Ark . . . . . . . .  13 13 16 51 81.25 1.00

FIELD GOAL PCT (min. games played 75%) G FG FGA Long Pct. 

1 Jeter, Mitch - USC. . . . . . .  13 11 11 53 100.00
2 Cruz, Jonathan - OM . . . .  13 15 17 53 88.24
3 Reichard, Will - Bama . . .  13 22 26 52 84.62
4 Podlesny, Jack - UGa . . . .  15 26 31 50 83.87
5 Little, Cam - Ark . . . . . . . .  13 13 16 51 81.25
6 McGrath, Chase - UT . . . .  13 16 20 51 80.00
7 Mevis, Harrison - MIZ . . .  13 22 28 56 78.57
8 Bond, Randy - TA&M . . . .  10 13 17 51 76.47
9 Biscardi, Massimo - MSU .  11 8 11 48 72.73
10 Ramos, Damian - LSU . . .  14 10 14 47 71.43

PAT KICKING PCT  G Made Att Pct.

1 Bulovas, Joseph - Vandy . .  12 35 35 100.00
2 Mevis, Harrison - MIZ . . .  13 33 33 100.00
3 Bond, Randy - TA&M . . . .  10 25 25 100.00
4 Little, Cam - Ark . . . . . . . .  13 50 50 100.00
5 Davis, Caden - TA&M. . . .  12 6 6 100.00
6 Carlson, Anders - AUB . . .  9 22 22 100.00
7 Reichard, Will - Bama . . .  13 64 64 100.00
8 Podlesny, Jack - UGa . . . .  15 73 74 98.65
9 Cruz, Jonathan - OM . . . .  13 48 49 97.96
10 Mihalek, Adam - UF. . . . .  13 42 43 97.67

TACKLES (All positions)
 Player  G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G 

1 Orji, Anfernee - Vandy . . .  12 LB 54 54 108 9.00
2 Johnson, Jett - MSU . . . . .  13 LB 48 67 115 8.85
3 Watson, Nathaniel - MSU.  13 LB 51 62 113 8.69
4 Sanders, Drew - Ark . . . . .  12 LB 40 63 103 8.58
5 Pool, Bumper - Ark. . . . . .  11 LB 37 55 92 8.36
6 Hellams, DeMarcco - Bama 13 DB 67 41 108 8.31
7 Johnson, Antonio - TA&M.  9 DB 35 36 71 7.89
8 Pappoe, Owen - AUB . . . .  12 LB 51 40 91 7.58
9 To’oTo’o, Henry - Bama . .  13 LB 44 49 93 7.15
10 Brown, Troy - OM . . . . . .  13 LB 44 49 93 7.15
11 Torrence II, Rashad - UF. .  12 DB 50 34 84 7.00
12 Branch, Brian - Bama . . . .  13 DB 58 32 90 6.92
13 Dean III, Trey - UF . . . . . .  12 DB 47 34 81 6.75
14 Miller, Ventrell - UF . . . . .  11 LB 34 40 74 6.73
15 Emmanwori, Nick - USC .  13 DB 62 23 85 6.54
16 Richardson, Decamerion - MSU 13 CB 50 35 85 6.54
17 Reese, Otis - OM . . . . . . .  13 S 37 47 84 6.46
18 Greene, Sherrod - USC. . .  12 LB 37 40 77 6.42
19 Baskerville, Micah - LSU .  14 LB 41 48 89 6.36
20 Carlies, Jaylon - MIZ. . . . .  13 DB 60 21 81 6.23
21 Richardson, Demani - TA&M 12 DB 48 25 73 6.08
22 Burney, Amari - UF. . . . . .  13 DB 41 38 79 6.08
23 Johnson, Tysheem - OM . .  13 S 38 40 78 6.00
24 Hopper, Ty’Ron - MIZ. . . .  13 LB 59 18 77 5.92
25 Riley, Cam - AUB . . . . . . .  11 LB 39 26 65 5.91
26 Beasley, Aaron - UT . . . . .  13 LB 39 37 76 5.85
27 Finley, A.J. - OM. . . . . . . .  13 S 46 30 76 5.85
28 Mondon Jr., Smael - UGa .  13 LB 49 27 76 5.85
29 Blair, Simeon - Ark . . . . . .  13 DB 42 31 73 5.62
30 Penn III, Greg - LSU . . . . .  14 LB 42 36 78 5.57
31 Cooper, Edgerrin - TA&M .  11 LB 33 28 61 5.55
32 Gilbert, Jardin - TA&M . . .  11 DB 38 23 61 5.55
33 Cistrunk, Ashanti - OM. . .  13 LB 28 44 72 5.54
34 Russell Jr., Chris - TA&M. .  12 LB 33 33 66 5.50
35 Battle, Jordan - Bama . . . .  13 DB 34 37 71 5.46
36 Ojulari, BJ - LSU. . . . . . . .  11 DE 34 24 58 5.27
37 Flowers, Trevon - UT . . . .  11 DB 34 23 57 5.18
38 McCollough, Jaylen - UT .  11 DB 37 20 57 5.18
39 Wright, Jordan - UK . . . . .  12 LB 32 30 62 5.17
40 Clark, Hudson - Ark . . . . .  13 DB 33 34 67 5.15
41 Jackson, D’Eryk - UK . . . .  13 LB 27 40 67 5.15
42 Perkins Jr., Harold - LSU. .  14 LB 39 33 72 5.14
43 Bailey, Chad - MIZ . . . . . .  11 LB 38 18 56 5.09
44 Young, Isheem - OM . . . .  13 S 30 36 66 5.08
45 Mahoney, Jaylen - Vandy .  11 DB 38 17 55 5.00
46 Hall, Derick - AUB . . . . . .  12 DL 42 18 60 5.00
47 Moody, Jaylen - Bama. . . .  10 LB 24 26 50 5.00
48 Taylor, CJ - Vandy . . . . . . .  12 LB 33 26 59 4.92
49 Banks, Jeremy - UT. . . . . .  11 LB 33 20 53 4.82
50 Paul Jr., Chris - Ark . . . . . .  13 LB 38 24 62 4.77
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2022 IN REVIEW
SACKS  G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1 Sanders, Drew - Ark . . . . .  12 LB 8 3 9.5 0.79
2 Anderson Jr., Will - Bama .  13 LB 8 4 10 0.77
3 McGuire, Isaiah - MIZ . . .  12 DL 7 1 7.5 0.63
4 Hall, Derick - AUB . . . . . .  12 DL 7 0 7 0.58
5 Domineck, Jordan - Ark . .  13 DL 7 1 7.5 0.58
6 Robinson, Tavius - OM . . .  13 DE 6 2 7 0.54
7 Young, Byron - UT . . . . . .  13 DL 5 4 7 0.54
8 Perkins Jr., Harold - LSU. .  14 LB 7 1 7.5 0.54
9 Wheat, Tyrus - MSU . . . . .  12 LB 6 0 6 0.50
10 Ojulari, BJ - LSU. . . . . . . .  11 DE 4 3 5.5 0.50

TACKLES FOR LOSS  G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1 Anderson Jr., Will - Bama .  13 LB 13 8 17 1.31

FUMBLES FORCED  G Num Avg/G

1 Robinson, Tavius - OM . . .  13 5 0.38
2 Johnson, Antonio - TA&M.  9 3 0.33
3 Perkins Jr., Harold - LSU. .  14 4 0.29
4 Coleman, DJ - MIZ . . . . . .  12 3 0.25
5 Sanders, Drew - Ark . . . . .  12 3 0.25
6 Wooden, Colby - AUB . . .  12 3 0.25
7 Orji, Anfernee - Vandy . . .  12 3 0.25
8 Powell-Ryland Jr., Antwaun - UF 13 3 0.23
9 Rakestraw Jr., Ennis - MIZ.  13 3 0.23
10 Weaver, J.J. - UK. . . . . . . .  11 2 0.18

FUMBLES RECOVERED  G Num Avg/G

1 Weaver, J.J. - UK. . . . . . . .  11 3 0.27
2 Henderson, Xzavier - UF .  11 2 0.18
3 Anderson, Bryce - TA&M .  11 2 0.18
4 Lutz, Cooper - Vandy . . . .  11 2 0.18
5 Russell Jr., Chris - TA&M. .  12 2 0.17
6 Wooden, Colby - AUB . . .  12 2 0.17
7 Wheat, Tyrus - MSU . . . . .  12 2 0.17
8 Dean III, Trey - UF . . . . . .  12 2 0.17
9 Orji, Anfernee - Vandy . . .  12 2 0.17
10 Taylor, CJ - Vandy . . . . . . .  12 2 0.17

PASSES DEFENDED  G Brup Int Total Avg/G

1 Forbes, Emmanuel - MSU.  12 10 6 16 1.33
2 McKinstry, Kool-Aid - Bama 13 15 1 16 1.23
3 Abrams-Draine, Kris - MIZ  12 14 0 14 1.17
4 Dial, Marcellas - USC. . . .  13 12 3 15 1.15
5 McGlothern, Dwight - Ark  13 10 4 14 1.08
6 Rakestraw Jr., Ennis - MIZ.  13 12 1 13 1.00
7 Prince, Deantre - OM. . . .  13 11 1 12 0.92
8 Clark, Hudson - Ark . . . . .  13 11 1 12 0.92
9 Valentine, Carrington - UK  12 10 1 11 0.92
10 Rush, Darius - USC . . . . .  10 7 2 9 0.90


